
Model T82454S2-1/2 TON HYDRAULIC JACK 
AND STAND KIT



INTENDED USE
This trolley jack has a single hydraulic pump piston that effortlessly raises the lift arm. Pump piston dust shields and wiper 
seals protect the hydraulic system from contaminants. The jack features an overload valve bypass system to prevent jack 
damage and user injury. Compact design allows use in confined spaces. Easily fits under low vehicles. Meets ASME PASE 
safety standards.

Jack Stands are designed to support rated capacity, partial vehicle loads consisting of one end of a vehicle. Use both stands 
for each operation.

WARRANTY NOTICE
This equipment is covered under a 1-year limited warranty when used as recommended. Only those items listed with a Part # 
are available for purchase. For assistance with the operation or the availability of replacement parts, contact our Parts and 
Warranty Department at 1-888-448-6746. Please have available a copy of your receipt, the model number of the product, 
serial number, and specific details regarding your question.
Not all equipment components are available for replacement; illustrations provided are a convenient reference of location and 
position in the assembly sequence.
The manufacturer reserves the rights to make design changes and or improvements to product lines and manuals without 
notice. 

WARRANTY INFORMATION
We want to know If you have any concerns with our products. If so, please call toll-free for Immediate assistance. For additional 
web customer support help inquiries visit the Customer Service section at: 1-888-448-6746. 

FOR YOUR SAFETY 
AND TO PREVENT INJURY:

Use Service Jack for 
lifting purposes 

ONLY.

Always support 
vehicle with 
jack stands.

1.   Study, understand, and follow all instructions before operating this device.
2.   Do not exceed rated capacity.
3.   Use only on hard, level surfaces, with less than 3 degrees of slope.
4.   Lifting device only. Immediately after lifting, support the vehicle with appropriate
      means.
5.   Do not move or dolly the vehicle while on the jack.
6.   Lift only on areas of the vehicle as specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
7.   No alterations shall be made to this product.
8.   Only attachments and/or adapters supplied by the manufacturer shall be used.
9.   Do not get under or allow anyone under the vehicle until it has been supported by jack stands.
10. Center load on saddle prior to lifting.
11. Use wheel chocks or other blocking device on opposing wheels before using jack.
12. Never use on a lawn mower or lawn tractor.
13. Do not use this jack for any use other than the manufacturer specified usage.
14. Do not rock the vehicle while working on or around equipment.
15. The following are not recommended for supporting on this equipment: Foundations, Homes, Mobile Homes, 
      Trailers, RV’s, Campers, nor Fifth Wheels, etc... 
16. Failure to heed these markings may result in personal injury and/or property damage.

WARNING

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Item

T82454S 2.5TON
Trolley Jack
Jack Stands

Lifting Range
Min. (inch)

Lifting Range
Max. (inch)

Lifting Range
Min. (mm)

Lifting Range
Max. (mm)

5-1/8     13-3/4             13                     35
9-13/16     14-15/16             25                     38  

Capacity



ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM-Trolley Jack 

REF# PART#
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

QLQD2A.1-1
T82004C.4
T82000-1a

GB894.1
GB91
QLQD2A.7-2
QLQD2C.5-2a
GB894.1

GB6170
GB97.1
T820013-7
T820033XE-4

Handle cover
Handle
Cover plate
Supporting shaft
Pin for frame
Supporting shaft
Connecting rod
Lifting arm assembly
C-clip Ø 18mm
Cotter pin Ø 2x20mm
Saddle
Saddle pin
C-clip Ø 13mm
Right frame assembly
Washer M12
Nut M12
Washer M12
Sleeve for front wheel
Front wheel

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
4
6
2
2
2

DESCRIPTION QTY REF# PART#
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

QLQD2B-3

T820033XE.2(asm)

TF1201C-29
TA82504D.1
GB308-6
T83003.2-10(asm)
QLQD2A.2-5(asm)
QLQD2A.2-7b
QLQD2A.2-8b
TA820012.1-23
QLQD2A.2-19
QLQD2A.2-20
TA82504D.MF

Roundwire snap ring  Ø 1.4x26mm
Saddle base assembly
Pin for saddle base
Shaft for front wheel
Pin for lifting arm
Rear caster assembly
Left frame assembly
Return spring
Oil plug
Power unit assembly
Steel ball bearing Ø 6mm
Release value assembly
Pump plunger assembly
U-Bracket for plunger
Handle socket
Cotter pin Ø 2X14mm
Pin for pump plunger
Pin for unit base
Seal kit

4
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION QTY

Safe Operating Temperature is between 40°F – 105°F (4°C - 41°C)



ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM-Jack Stands

REF# PART#
1
2
3
4
5
6

T42002X-1
T42002-4
GB879-4x25
T42002-7
T42002-6

Ratchet bar
Locking pawl
Spring pin Ø4x25mm
Locking handle
Handle sleeve
Base frame

1
1
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION QTY

Safe Operating Temperature is between 
40°F – 105°F (4°C - 41°C)

POSSIBLE PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS-Trolley Jack 
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The release valve is not closed.
Turn the valve clockwise tightly.

Pump seals and back-up ring is defective. 
Clean oil passages, replace seals and renew oil. 
(Must be serviced by qualified service centre)

The hydraulic system is filled with air. Open the 
release valve, pump handle rapidly (4) full strokes 
to purge air, close release valve.

Return spring is broken or linkages binding.
Replace spring if broken. Grease pivot shaft, oil all 
lift arm linkages.

Discharge ball is not sealing hydraulic system and 
oil may be dirty.
Manually flush hydraulic system by raising and 
lowering lift arm by and. Open the release valve, 
as required to raise and lower the lift arm. 
Manually raise and lower lift arm.

Low on oil. Refill the jack to the correct level 
of oil.

SOLUTIONS



GATO HIDRAULICO DE 
2-1/2 TONELADAS
CON JUEGO 
DE SOPORTES

Modelo T82454S



WARRANTY NOTICE
Este equipo está cubierto por una garantía limitada de 1 año cuando se utiliza según lo recomendado. Únicamente los artículos que figuran con un 
número de pieza están disponibles para compra. Para obtener ayuda con la operación o la disponibilidad de las piezas de repuesto, comuníquese 
con nuestro departamento de piezas y garantía al 1-888-448-6746. Tenga a mano una copia de su recibo, el número de modelo del producto, el 
número de serie y detalles específicos relacionados con su pregunta.
No se dispone de repuestos para todos los componentes del equipo; las ilustraciones provistas son una referencia conveniente de la ubicación y la 
posición en la secuencia de ensamblaje.
El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios de diseño o mejoras en las líneas de productos y manuales sin previo aviso.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
Deseamos saber si tiene alguna inquietud sobre nuestros productos. De ser así, llame a la línea gratuita para obtener ayuda de inmediato. Si tiene 
consultas adicionales sobre la ayuda de asistencia al cliente en línea, visite la sección de servicio al cliente en 1-888-448-6746. 

Utilice el gato
utilitario SOLAMENTE

para levantar

Sostenga siempre
el vehículo con

soportes

1.   Revise, entienda y siga todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este dispositivo.
2.   No supere la capacidad nominal.
3.   Utilice el producto solamente sobre superficies duras y niveladas con una 
      inclinación inferior a 3 grados.
4.   Este es solo un dispositivo de elevación. Inmediatamente después de levantar 
      el vehículo, apóyelo de forma apropiada.
5.   No mueva ni traslade el vehículo mientras está sujetado por el gato.
6.   Levante solamente en áreas del vehículo especificadas por el fabricante del vehículo.
7.   No deben realizarse alteraciones en este producto.
8.   Solo deben utilizarse accesorios o adaptadores suministrados por el fabricante.
9.   No se ubique debajo ni permita que nadie se coloque debajo del vehículo hasta que esté apoyado sobre las 
      bases de gato.
10. Centre la carga en la montura antes de levantar.
11. Utilice cuñas para las ruedas u otro dispositivo de bloqueo en las ruedas opuestas antes de utilizar el gato.
12. Nunca lo utilice en una podadora de césped o tractor para césped.
13. No utilice este gato para fines que no sean los especificados por el fabricante.
14. No permita que el vehículo se balancee mientras realiza trabajos sobre o alrededor del equipamiento.
15. No se recomienda usar este equipamiento para sostener los siguientes: cimientos, casas, casas rodantes, 
      remolques, camionetas, campers, autocaravanas, etc… 
16. Si no presta atención a estas marcas, pueden ocurrir lesiones personales o daños materiales.

ADVERTENCIA

PARA SU SEGURIDAD Y PREVENIR 
LESIONES:

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Elemento

T82454S 2.5 TONELADAS
Gato hidraulico 

carretilla 

Rango de 
elevación 
Mín. (pulg.)

Rango de 
elevación 

Máx. (pulg.)

Rango de 
elevación 
Míx.(mm)

Rango de 
elevación 
Máx. (mm)

5-1/8   13-3/4         13            35

9-13/16   14-15/16         25            38  

Capacidad

USO DEBIDO
Este Gato de trabajo pesado tiene un pistón de bomba hidráulica que levanta el brazo de elevación sin esfuerzo. El sistema está protegido contra 
los contaminantes con dispositivos de protección contra el polvo para el pistón de la bomba y sellos de la leva. El gato cuenta con un sistema de 
derivación de la válvula contra sobrecargas para evitar daños en el gato y lesiones al usuario. Su diseño compacto permite utilizarlo en espacios 
confinados. Se utiliza fácilmente debajo de vehículos bajos. Cumple con las normas de seguridad para equipo de servicio automotriz portátil (PASE) 
de la ASME.

Los Soportes de Pedestal de Matraca están diseñados para soportar una cierta capacidad de diseño, cargas parciales del vehículo consistentes en 
un extremo del vehículo. Use ambos pedestales para cada operación.

Soportes



DIAGRAMA DE ENSAMBLAJE-Gato hidraulico carretilla

REF. 
No PARTE No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

QLQD2A.1-1
T82004C.4
T82000-1a

GB894.1
GB91

QLQD2A.7-2
QLQD2C.5-2a
GB894.1

GB6170
GB97.1
T820013-7
T820033XE-4

Cubierta de la Palanca
Palanca
Placa cobertora
Eje de soporte
Pasador del armazón
Eje de soporte
Varilla conectora
Ensamblaje brazo elevador
Clip en C Ø 18mm
Pasador de chaveta 
Ø 2x20mm
Sillín
Pasador del sillín
Clip en C Ø 13mm
Ensamblaje del armazón 
derecho
Arandela M12
Tuerca M12
Arandela M12
Casquillo rueda frontal
Rueda frontal

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1

1
1
2
1

4
6
2
2
2

DESCRIPCIÓN CANT REF. 
No PARTE No. DESCRIPCIÓN CANT

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

QLQD2B-3

T820033XE.2(asm)

TF1201C-29
TA82504D.1
GB308-6
T83003.2-10(asm)
QLQD2A.2-5(asm)
QLQD2A.2-7b
QLQD2A.2-8b
TA820012.1-23
QLQD2A.2-19
QLQD2A.2-20
TA82504D.MF

Anillo de retención de alambre 
Ø 1.4x26mm
Ensamblaje de la base del sillín
Pasador de la base del sillín
Eje de la rueda frontal
Pasador del brazo elevador
Ensamblaje ruedecillas traseras
Ensamblaje del armazón izquierdo
Resorte de retroceso
Tapón de aceite
Ensamblaje unidad de energía
Rodamiento de bola de acero Ø 6mm
Ensamblaje válvula de liberación
Ensamblaje del émbolo de la bomba
Soporte en U del émbolo
Receptáculo de la Palanca
Pasador de chaveta Ø 2x14mm
Pasador del émbolo de la bomba
Pasador de la base de la unidad
Kit de sellado

4

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

La temperatura de funcionamiento segura está entre 40 °F y 105 °F (4 °C y 41 °C)



POSIBLE PROBLEMAS Y SOUCIONES

PR
OBLE

MAS

La válvula de aflojamiento no está cerrada correctamente.
Gire la válvula firmemente en el sentido del reloj.

Las juntas de la bomba y el anillo de seguridad son 
defectuosos. Limpie los pasps de aceite. Reemplace las 
juntas y cambie el aceite. (Debe darle manenimiento a través 
del centro calificado de servicio.)
El sistema hidráulico está lleno de aire. Abra la válvula de 
aflojamiento, bombee el mango rápidamente con (4) 
movimientos completos para expulsar el aire y cierre la 
válvula de aflojamiento.
El resorte de regreso está quebrado o las conexiones están 
forzadas.
Reemplace el resorte, si está quebrado. Engrase el eje del pivote 
y aceite todas las conexiones del brazo de leventamiento. 

La bola de descarga no sella el sistema hidráuloco y el 
aceite puede estar sucio. 
Enjuage manualmente el sistema hidráulico, levantando y 
bajando el brazo de levantamiento a mano. Abra la válvula 
de aflojamiento, como se ewquoere, para levantar bajar el 
brazo de levantamiento. Levante y baje el brazo de 
levantamienti a mano.

El nivel de aceite es bajo Liene el gato hasta el nivel 
apropiado del aceite.
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DIAGRAMA DE ENSAMBLAJE-Soportes

REF. No PARTE No
1
2
3
4
5
6

T42002X-1
T42002-4
GB879-4x25
T42002-7
T42002-6

Barra de trinquete
Gatillo de bloqueo
Pasador elástico  Ø4x25mm
Palanca de bloqueo
Casquillo de la palanca
Armazón de la base

1
1
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPCIÓN CANT

La temperatura de funcionamiento segura está entre 
40 °F y 105 °F (4 °C y 41 °C).
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